
In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
IMS HEALTH, INC. and VERISPAN, LLC,

Petitioners,

v.

KELLY A. AYOTTE, As Attorney General
Of The State Of New Hampshire,

Respondent.

—◆—
**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The First Circuit**

—◆—
BRIEF IN OPPOSITION
—◆—

KELLY A. AYOTTE
Attorney General of the
State of New Hampshire

LAURA E. B. LOMBARDI
Assistant Attorney General
Counsel of Record

RICHARD W. HEAD
Associate Attorney General
NH DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
33 Capitol Street
Concord, N.H. 03301-6397
(603) 271-3650

**COUNTERSTATEMENT OF

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Counterstatement of Questions Presented	i
Table of Contents.....	ii
Table of Authorities	iv
Statement of the Case.....	1
Reasons for Denying the Petition	12
I. The First Circuit’s Holding That The Prescription Information Law Does Not Implicate The First Amendment Rights of Data Miners Does Not Conflict With The Decisions Of This Court.....	15
II. The First Circuit Correctly Ruled In Its Alternative Holding That The PIL Passes Constitutional Muster	22
A. This Case Does Not Provide Occasion For This Court to Revisit the Commercial Speech Doctrine.....	22
B. The First Circuit’s Application of <i>Central Hudson</i> Does Not Conflict With the Decisions of This Court or the Other Courts of Appeals	25
1. The First Circuit’s ruling that cost containment is a substantial governmental interest is constitutionally sound.....	26

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
2. The First Circuit’s conclusion that the PIL directly advances the State’s interest in cost containment does not warrant review by this Court	28
3. The First Circuit’s conclusion that the PIL satisfies the “reasonable fit” requirement does not warrant review by this Court	31
III. The Nature Of The Lower Court Decision Makes This Case A Poor Vehicle For Certiorari	34
Conclusion	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Bd. of Trs. of State Univ. of N.Y. v. Fox</i> , 492 U.S. 469 (1989).....	7, 31
<i>Bose Corp. v. Consumers Union of United States, Inc.</i> , 466 U.S. 485 (1984).....	30
<i>Central Hudson Gas & Electric Corp. v. Public Service Commission</i> , 447 U.S. 557 (1980).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>City of Cincinnati v. Discovery Network, Inc.</i> , 507 U.S. 410 (1993).....	23
<i>Commodity Futures Trading Commission v. Vartuli</i> , 228 F.3d 94 (2nd Cir. 2000)	20
<i>Craig v. Boren</i> , 429 U.S. 190 (1976).....	4
<i>Dun & Bradstreet, Inc. v. Greenmoss Builders, Inc.</i> , 472 U.S. 749 (1985).....	19
<i>Edenfield v. Fane</i> , 507 U.S. 761 (1993).....	23, 28
<i>Giboney v. Empire Storage & Ice Co.</i> , 336 U.S. 490 (1949).....	18
<i>IMS Health Inc. et al. v. Sorrell</i> , 2009 WL 1098474 (D. Vt. April 23, 2009).....	32
<i>Lanphere & Urbaniak v. Colorado</i> , 21 F.3d 1508 (10th Cir. 1994), <i>cert. denied</i> , 513 U.S. 1044	21
<i>LAPD v. United Reporting Publishing Corp.</i> , 528 U.S. 32 (1999).....	19, 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Nat'l Cable Television Ass'n, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 555 F.3d 996 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	20
<i>New State Ice Co. v. Liebman</i> , 285 U.S. 262 (1932).....	29
<i>Ohralik v. Ohio State Bar Assoc.</i> , 436 U.S. 447 (1978).....	18
<i>Posadas de P.R. Associates v. Tourism, Co.</i> , 478 U.S. 328 (1986).....	33
<i>Reno v. Condon</i> , 528 U.S. 141 (2000).....	18
<i>Rumsfeld v. Forum for Academic and Institutional Rights, Inc.</i> , 547 U.S. 47, 126 S. Ct. 1297 (2006).....	18
<i>Thompson v. Western States Medical Center</i> , 535 U.S. 357 (2002).....	10, 19, 24
<i>Trans Union LLC v. FTC</i> , 295 F.3d 42 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	20
<i>Trans Union Corp. v. FTC</i> , 245 F.3d 809, <i>reh'g denied</i> , 267 F.3d 1138 (D.C. Cir. 2001), <i>cert. denied</i> , 536 U.S. 915 (2002).....	20, 21
<i>Turner Broadcast Systems v. FCC</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994).....	28
<i>Turner Broadcast Systems v. FCC</i> , 520 U.S. 180 (1997).....	9, 10
<i>Universal City Studios, Inc. v. Corley</i> , 273 F.3d 429 (2nd Cir. 2001).....	16, 20
<i>U.S. West, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 182 F.3d 1224 (10th Cir. 1999).....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Virginia Board of Pharmacy v. Virginia Citizens Consumer Council, Inc.</i> , 425 U.S. 748 (1976).....	16, 17, 23
<i>Wine & Spirits Retailers, Inc. v. Rhode Island</i> , 418 F.3d 36 (1st Cir. 2005).....	4
<i>44 Liquormart, Inc. v. Rhode Island</i> , 517 U.S. 484 (1996).....	18

UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION

First Amendment.....	<i>passim</i>
----------------------	---------------

STATE STATUTES

N.H. Rev. Stat. § 318:47-f.....	1
N.H. Rev. Stat. § 318:47-g.....	1
N.H. Rev. Stat. § 318-B:12.....	1

MISCELLANEOUS

Robert Post, <i>The Constitutional Status of Commercial Speech</i> 48 UCLA L. Rev. 1, 18 (2000).....	24
2006 N.H. Laws 328.....	<i>passim</i>
